in net position as restricted – nonexpendable that should have been classified as unrestricted. Also during
2018, management identified an error totaling approximately $8.1 million in the recording of endowment
related pledges receivable, which should not have been included in the financial statements pursuant to
GASB Statement No. 33, which states that promises to provide endowment gifts (endowment pledges)
should not be recorded because it is not possible to comply with the eligibility requirements relating to the
promised gifts. The key criterion for the investment and spending of an endowment cannot be satisfied
prior to the receipt of the promised assets.

(UNLV FOUNDATION 11/30/18) Ref. UNLV-4a(1), Page 19 of 130

University of Nevada, Las Vegas Foundation

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2018 and 2017

20

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

 15. Changes in Accounting - Continued

 A summary of the adjustments to 2017 related to the change in accounting principle and restatement is as
follows:

June 30, 2017
As Reported

 GASB
Statement

No. 81
Adjustment

Restatement
Adjustment

June 30, 2017
As Restated

 Statement of net position
 Current assets:
 Pledges receivable, net $ 16,413,999   $ -   $ 318,064   $ 16,732,063
 Total current assets   96,140,918   -   318,064   96,458,982
 Noncurrent assets
 Pledges receivable, net   43,130,159   -   (8,425,876)   34,704,283
 Total noncurrent assets   286,433,649   -   (8,425,876)   278,007,773

 Total assets  $ 382,574,567   $ -   $ (8,107,812)   $ 374,466,755

 Net position:

 Invested in capital assets  $ 184,100   $ -   $ -   $ 184,100
 Restricted – nonexpendable   180,278,968   -   (42,194,535)   138,084,433
 Restricted – expendable   184,828,223   (1,513,178)   40,579,637   223,894,682
 Unrestricted   5,726,481   (2,536,340)   1,614,898   4,805,039

 Total net position  $ 371,017,772   $ (4,049,518)   $ -   $ 366,968,254
 Deferred inflows of resources:

 Split-interest agreements  $ -   $ 4,049,518   $ -   $ 4,049,518
 Endowment pledge donations, net  $ 8,107,812   $ -   $ (8,107,812)   $ -

Statement of support and
revenues, expenses and
changes in net position

 Nonoperating revenue (expenses):

 Change in value of split-interest
agreements  $ (1,047,354)

 $ 1,047,354

 $ -

 $ -

 Total nonoperating revenues   28,400,255   1,047,354   -   29,447,609
 Change in net position  $ 45,017,064   $ 1,047,354   $ -   $ 46,064,418

(UNLV FOUNDATION 11/30/18) Ref. UNLV-4a(1), Page 20 of 130

University of Nevada, Las Vegas Foundation

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2018 and 2017

21

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

 15. Changes in Accounting - Continued

June 30, 2017
As Reported

 GASB
Statement

No. 81
Adjustment

Restatement
Adjustment

June 30, 2017
As Restated

 Statement of cash flows
 Operating activities:
 Other - rental income, fees, donor paid

benefits liability portion/charitable
gift annuity, split-interest agreements  $ 918,414

 $ 1,538,431

 $ -

 $ 2,456,845
 Net cash (used in) provided by

operating activities  $ 15,805,380

 $ 1,538,431

 $ -

 $ 17,343,811

Investing activities:

 Purchase of marketable securities  $ (242,371,603)   $ (1,538,431)   -   $ (243,910,034)
 Net cash provided by investing

Activities  $ 3,250,192

 $ (1,538,431)

 $ -

 $ 1,711,761

 Reconciliation of operating
(loss) income to net cash (used in)
provided by operating activities:

 Actuarial assumptions  $ 2,170,194   $ -   $ (1,171,244)   $ 998,950
 Changes in:
  Pledges receivable, net   (2,586,272)   -   1,171,244   (1,415,028)
  Accounts payable and other

 liabilities   (1,446,719)

  1,538,431

  -

  91,712

 Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities  $ 15,805,380

 $ 1,538,431

 $ -

 $ 17,343,811

(UNLV FOUNDATION 11/30/18) Ref. UNLV-4a(1), Page 21 of 130

University of Nevada, Las Vegas Foundation

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2018 and 2017

22

NOTE B - CASH AND INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES - FAIR VALUE

 The UNLV Foundation discloses its deposits with financial institutions, investments, and reverse

repurchase agreements in accordance with GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures—